customers in the period. Activation charges, virtual network operator revenues and other operating revenue are not included. In contrast
to the reporting of some competitors, visitor revenues are not included either.

SAC “Subscriber acquisition costs” per gross add

CCPU “Cash cost per user”: including all network and general and administrative costs divided by the average total customers during the
period.

CPGA “Cost per gross add”: customer acquisition costs plus the subsidy loss on customer acquisition related to equipment sales, divided by
gross customers added during the period.

These and the other non-GAAP figures used by Deutsche Telekom should not be viewed as a substitute for our GAAP figures. Our non-GAAP measures may not be
comparable to non-GAAP measures used by other companies. To interpret the most important non-GAAP measures, please refer to the information contained in
these materials and the chapter “Reconciliation to pro forma figures” in the Q1-3/03 interim report or the reconciliation to pro forma figures posted on Deutsche
Telekom’s Investor relations website.

=======!"§ Page 4

Financials.

Unaudited Figures Page 5=======!"§

At a Glance.

€ million Q1/03 Q2/03 Q3/03 Q4/03 FY/03 Q1/04 % y.o.y.

Net Revenue

T-Com 6,441 6,123 6,152 6,400 25,116 6,053 -6.0%

T-Mobile 5,006 5,233 5,632 5,701 21,572 5,678 13.4%

T-Systems 1,715 1,754 1,798 1,917 7,184 1,722 0.4%

T-Online 394 402 413 453 1,662 453 15.0%

GHS 62 81 82 79 304 80 29.0%

Group 13,618 13,593 14,077 14,550 55,838 13,986 2.7%

Total Revenue

T-Com 7,490 7,153 7,104 7,459 29,206 6,975 -6.9%

T-Mobile 5,310 5,557 5,920 5,991 22,778 5,944 11.9%

T-Systems 2,560 2,567 2,617 2,870 10,614 2,475 -3.3%

T-Online 445 449 453 504 1,851 493 10.8%

GHS 1,093 1,071 1,056 1,048 4,268 1,090 -0.3%

EBITDA excluding special influences
T-Com 2,674 2,554 2,549 2,579 10,356 2,641 -1.2%

T-Mobile 1,514 1,743 1,748 1,666 6,671 1,677 10.8%

T-Systems 286 337 393 399 1,415 301 5.2%

T-Online 75 76 84 75 310 119 58.7%

GHS -10 -10 15 -311 -316 -130 n.a.

Reconciliation -63 -102 -78 95 -148 -23 63.5%

Group 4,476 4,598 4,711 4,503 18,288 4,585 2.4%

Net incom e excluding special influences 113 162 463 -516 222 227 100.9%

Net incom e reported 853 256 508 -364 1,253 169 -80.2%

Capex 909 1,196 1,431 2,698 6,234 1,019 12.1%

Free-Cash-Flow 2,004 1,962 3,427 892 8,285 2,900 44.7%

Net debt   (billion) 56.3 53.0 49.2 46.6 46.6 44.6 -20.8%

Unaudited Figures Page 6=======!"§

Group P&L excluding special influences.

€ million Q1/03 Q2/03 Q3/03 Q4/03 FY/03 Q1/04 % y.o.y.

Net revenue 13,618 13,593 14,077 14,550 55,838 13,986 2.7%

Cost of Sales -7,569 -7,604 -7,833 -8,227 -31,233 -7,570 0.0%

Gross profit/loss from  sales 6,049 5,989 6,244 6,323 24,605 6,416 6.1%

Selling Costs -3,387 -3,098 -3,263 -3,672 -13,420 -3,295 2.7%

General administrative costs -1,288 -1,245 -1,277 -825 -4,635 -1,105 14.2%

Other operating income 964 726 958 754 3,402 731 -24.2%

Other operating expenses -1,180 -1,033 -1,154 -1,343 -4,710 -1,222 -3.6%

Operating results 1,158 1,339 1,508 1,237 5,242 1,525 31.7%

Financial income/expense, net -1,092 -853 -878 -1,297 -4,120 -1,110 -1.6%

   of which: net interest expense -1,057 -873 -888 -958 -3,776 -973 7.9%
Results from ordinary business activities
= Income/loss before taxes 66 486 630 -60 1,122 415 528.8%

Income taxes 148 -248 -41 -389 -530 -91 n.a.

Income/loss  after taxes 214 238 589 -449 592 324 51.4%
Income/losses  applicable to minority
shareholders -101 -76 -126 -67 -370 -97 4.0%

Net incom e/loss 113 162 463 -516 222 227 100.9%

EBIT 1,207 1,386 1,546 1,265 5,404 1,569 30.0%

EBIT margin 8.9% 10.2% 11.0% 8.7% 9.7% 11.2% 2.3%p

EBITDA 4,476 4,598 4,711 4,503 18,288 4,585 2.4%

EBITDA margin 32.9% 33.8% 33.5% 30.9% 32.8% 32.8% -0.1%p

Depreciation and amortization -3,269 -3,212 -3,165 -3,238 -12,884 -3,016 7.7%

Other taxes -49 -47 -38 -28 -162 -44 10.2%

Unaudited Figures Page 7=======!"§

Group P&L including special influences.

€ million Q1/03 Q2/03 Q3/03 Q4/03 FY/03 Q1/04 % y.o.y.

Net revenue 13,618 13,593 14,077 14,550 55,838 13,986 2.7%

Cost of Sales -7,569 -7,741 -7,828 -8,264 -31,402 -7,570 0.0%

Gross profit/loss from  sales 6,049 5,852 6,249 6,286 24,436 6,416 6.1%

Selling Costs -3,387 -3,168 -3,266 -3,684 -13,505 -3,295 2.7%

General administrative costs -1,335 -1,290 -1,264 -1,087 -4,976 -1,105 17.2%

Other operating income 1,511 1,118 1,045 884 4,558 731 -51.6%

Other operating expenses -1,252 -1,061 -1,284 -1,487 -5,084 -1,291 -3.1%

Operating results 1,586 1,451 1,480 912 5,429 1,456 -8.2%

Financial income/expense, net -1,092 -853 -789 -1,297 -4,031 -1,110 -1.6%

   of which: net interest expense -1,057 -873 -888 -958 -3,776 -973 7.9%
Results from  ordinary business activities
= Income/loss before taxes 494 598 691 -385 1,398 346 -30.0%

Income taxes 460 -266 -57 88 225 -80 n.a.

Income/loss after taxes 954 332 634 -297 1,623 266 -72.1%
Income/losses applicable to minority
shareholders -101 -76 -126 -67 -370 -97 4.0%

Net incom e/loss 853 256 508 -364 1,253 169 -80.2%

EBIT 1,635 1,498 1,518 940 5,591 1,500 -8.3%

EBIT margin 12.0% 11.0% 10.8% 6.5% 10.0% 10.7% -1.3%p

EBITDA 4,904 4,710 4,683 4,178 18,475 4,516 -7.9%

EBITDA margin 36.0% 34.7% 33.3% 28.7% 33.1% 32.3% -3.7%p

Depreciation and amortization -3,269 -3,212 -3,165 -3,238 -12,884 -3,016 7.7%

Other taxes -49 -47 -38 -28 -162 -44 10.2%

Unaudited Figures Page 8=======!"§

Special influences in Group P&L.

€ million Q1/03 Q2/03 Q3/03 Q4/03 FY/03 Q1/04

Net revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cost of Sales 0 -137 5 -37 -169 0

Gross profit/loss from  sales 0 -137 5 -37 -169 0

Selling Costs 0 -70 -3 -12 -85 0

General administrative costs -47 -45 13 -262 -341 0

Other operating income 547 392 87 130 1,156 0

Other operating expenses -72 -28 -130 -144 -374 -69

Operating results 428 112 -28 -325 187 -69

Financial income/expense, net 0 0 89 0 89 0

   of which: net interest expense 0 0 0 0 0 0
Results from ordinary business activities
= Income/loss before taxes 428 112 61 -325 276 -69

Income taxes 312 -18 -16 477 755 11

Income/loss after taxes 740 94 45 152 1,031 -58
Income/losses applicable to minority
shareholders 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net incom e/loss 740 94 45 152 1,031 -58

EBIT 428 112 -28 -325 187 -69

EBITDA 428 112 -28 -325 187 -69

Depreciation and amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unaudited Figures Page 9=======!"§

Special influences.

€ million Q1/03 Q2/03 Q3/03 Q4/03 FY/03 Q1/04

Effect on Operating expenses -119 -280 -115 -455 -969 -69

 - of which Restructuring charges T-Com
(MATÁV/ST/HT)2 -27 -39 -66

 - of which Accruals for personnel reduction -90 -68 -158

 - of which Additional Minimum Liability -230 12 -53 -271

 - of which Losses from the disposal of France Télécom
and Multilink

-16 -4 -62 -82

 - of which additional accruals for health insurance for
civil servants

-221 -221

 - of which Due to accruals for sale of cable -119 -7 -33 -12 -171

Effect on Other operating incom e 547 392 87 130 1,156 0

 - of which Sale of EUTELSAT, Telecash, UMC, Cable,
MTS, Siris, Celcom and Satelindo

547 392 87 130 1,156

Effect on EBIT 428 112 -28 -325 187 -69

Effect on EBITDA 428 112 -28 -325 187 -69

Effect on Financial incom e 0 0 89 0 89 0

 - of which Valuation adjustment FT, Cable, comdirect
and other investments in noncurrent securities

89 89

Effect on Tax 312 -18 -16 477 755 11

 - of which Additional Minimum Liability 90 21 111 11

 - of which from change in legal structure T-Mobile 361 437 798

 - of which Sale of cable, accruals and valuation
adjustment

-49 -108 -16 19 -154

Effect on Net incom e/(loss) 740 94 45 152 1031 -58

Unaudited Figures Page 10=======!"§

EBIT and EBITDA reconciliation in DT Group.

€ million FY/03 Q1/03 Q1/04

Net revenue 55,838 13,618 13,986

Net incom e/loss 1,253 853 169

- Income/loss applicable to minority shareholders -370 -101 -97

= Income/loss after taxes 1,623 954 266

- Income taxes 225 460 -80
=

1,398 494 346

- Financial income/ expense, net -4,031 -1,092 -1,110

- Other taxes -162 -49 -44

= EBIT 5,591 1,635 1,500

EBIT margin [EBIT/Net revenue] 10.0% 12.0% 10.7%

- Special influences affecting EBIT 187 428 -69

= Adj. EBIT 5,404 1,207 1,569

Adj. EBIT margin [Adj. EBIT/Net revenue] 9.7% 8.9% 11.2%

[…]

€ million Total T-Online3 Total T-Com 4 T-System s5 T-Mobile6

Gross revenue 13,618 13,986 16 16 251 127 89 35 235 14,221 4.4%

Operating results 1,586 1,456 -3 -3 343 274 74 -5 346 1,802 13.6%
Financial income/expense,
net -1,092 -1,110 0 0 -4 0 -4 0 -4 -1,114 -2.0%

- of which interest expense -1,057 -973 -1 -1 0 0 0 0 1 -972 8.0%
Results f. ordinary business
activit. 494 346 -3 -3 339 274 70 -5 342 688 39.3%

Income taxes 460 -80 0 0 -2 -1 -1 0 -2 -82 n.a.

Incom e/loss after taxes 954 266 -3 -3 337 273 69 -5 340 606 -36.5%
Income/losses applicable to
minority shareholders -101 -97 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -97 4.0%

Net incom e (loss) 853 169 -3 -3 337 273 69 -5 340 509 -40.3%

EBITDA 4,904 4,516 2 2 402 329 77 -4 400 4,916 0.2%

Special influences 428 -69 0 0 329 247 82 0 329 260 -39.3%
EBITDA excluding special
influences 4,476 4,585 2 2 73 82 -5 -4 71 4,656 4.0%

PLUS
Deconsolidation effects2reported

num bers
Q1/03

Delta %
y.o.y.Total

effect

reported
num bers

Q1/04
pro forma
numbers

MINUS
 Acquisition effects1

=======!"§ Page 12

Blank page.

Unaudited Figures Page 13=======!"§

T-Com adjusted for special influences.

€ million Q1/03 Q2/03 Q3/03 Q4/03 FY/03 Q1/04 % y.o.y.

Total revenue 7,490 7,153 7,104 7,459 29,206 6,975 -6.9%

- of which domestic 6,550 6,187 6,119 6,495 25,351 6,059 -7.5%

- of which E. Europe 940 966 985 964 3,855 916 -2.6%

Net revenue 6441 6123 6152 6400 25116 6053 -6.0%

EBITDA 2,674 2,554 2,549 2,579 10,356 2,641 -1.2%

- of which domestic 2,237 2,154 2,086 2,190 8,667 2,217 -0.9%

- of which E. Europe 437 400 463 389 1,689 424 -3.0%

EBITDA margin 35.7% 35.7% 35.9% 34.6% 35.5% 37.9% 2.2%p

Depreciation and amortization -1,318 -1,282 -1,265 -1,304 -5,169 -1,184 10.2%

Other taxes -10 1 -5 -7 -21 -7 30.0%

Financial income/ expense, net -132 -118 -67 -410 -727 -163 -23.5%
Results from ordinary business
activities 1,214 1,155 1,212 858 4,439 1,287 6.0%

Unaudited Figures Page 14=======!"§

EBITDA reconciliation in T-Com.

FY/03 Q1/03 Q1/04

Total revenue 29,206 7,490 6,975

Results from  ordinary business activities 4,247 1,418 1,251

- Financial income/ expense, net -727 -132 -163

- Depreciation and amortization -5,169 -1,318 -1,184

- Other taxes -21 -10 -7

= EBITDA 10,164 2,878 2,605

EBITDA margin 34.8% 38.4% 37.3%

- Special Factors affecting EBITDA -192 204 -36

= Adj. EBITDA 10,356 2,674 2,641

Adj. EBITDA margin 35.5% 35.7% 37.9%

€ million

Unaudited Figures Page 15=======!"§

T-Com unadjusted.

€ million Q1/03 Q2/03 Q3/03 Q4/03 FY/03 Q1/04 % y.o.y.

Total revenue 7,490 7,153 7,104 7,459 29,206 6,975 -6.9%

- of which domestic 6,550 6,187 6,119 6,495 25,351 6,059 -7.5%

- of which E. Europe 940 966 985 964 3,855 916 -2.6%

Net revenue 6,441 6,123 6,152 6,400 25,116 6,053 -6.0%

EBITDA 2,878 2,258 2,548 2,480 10,164 2,605 -9.5%

- of which domestic 2,441 1,885 2,085 2,130 8,541 2,181 -10.7%

- of which E. Europe 437 373 463 350 1,623 424 -3.0%

EBITDA margin 38.4% 31.6% 35.9% 33.2% 34.8% 37.3% -1.1%p

Depreciation and amortization -1,318 -1,282 -1,265 -1,304 -5,169 -1,184 10.2%

Other taxes -10 1 -5 -7 -21 -7 30.0%

Financial income/ expense, net -132 -118 -67 -410 -727 -163 -23.5%
Results from ordinary business
activities 1,418 859 1,211 759 4,247 1,251 -11.8%

Unaudited Figures Page 16=======!"§

Special influences affecting T-Com

€ million Q1/03 Q2/03 Q3/03 Q4/03 FY/03 Q1/04

Effect on EBITDA 204 -296 -1 -99 -192 -36

   - of which book gain sale of cable 366 87 453

   - of which charges on sale of cable -119 -7 -21 -12 -159

   - Accruals for personnel reductions -66 -18 -84

   - Additional minimum liability -174 -1 -30 -205

   - Transfer payments to Vivento -43 -88 -131

   - Accruals for redundancy payments -36

   - Restructuring of Matàv, HT -27 -39 -66
Effect on Results of ordinary business
activities 204 -296 -1 -99 -192 -36

Unaudited Figures Page 17=======!"§

T-Mobile adjusted for special influences.

€ million Q1/03 Q2/03 Q3/03 Q4/03 FY/03 Q1/04 % y.o.y.

Total revenue 5,310 5,557 5,920 5,991 22,778 5,944 11.9%

Net revenue 5,006 5,233 5,632 5,701 21,572 5,678 13.4%

EBITDA 1,514 1,743 1,748 1,666 6,671 1,677 10.8%

EBITDA margin 28.5% 31.4% 29.5% 27.8% 29.3% 28.2% -0.3%p

Depreciation and amortization -1,264 -1,295 -1,298 -1,339 -5,196 -1,234 2.4%

Other taxes -25 -28 -22 -19 -94 -22 12.0%

Financial income/ expense, net -302 -290 -189 -114 -895 -265 12.3%
Results from ordinary business
activities -77 130 239 194 486 156 n.a.

Unaudited Figures Page 18=======!"§

EBITDA reconciliation in T-Mobile.

FY/03 Q1/03 Q1/04

Total revenue 22,778 5,310 5,944

Results from  ordinary business activities 831 -77 156

- Financial income/ expense, net -895 -302 -265

- Depreciation and amortization -5,196 -1,264 -1,234

- Other taxes -94 -25 -22

= EBITDA 7,016 1,514 1,677

EBITDA margin 30.8% 28.5% 28.2%

- Special influences affecting EBITDA 345 0 0

= Adj. EBITDA 6,671 1,514 1,677

Adj. EBITDA margin 29.3% 28.5% 28.2%

€ million

Unaudited Figures Page 19=======!"§

T-Mobile unadjusted.

€ million Q1/03 Q2/03 Q3/03 Q4/03 FY/03 Q1/04 % y.o.y.

Total revenue 5,310 5,557 5,920 5,991 22,778 5,944 11.9%

Net revenue 5,006 5,233 5,632 5,701 21,572 5,678 13.4%

EBITDA 1,514 2,088 1,748 1,666 7,016 1,677 10.8%

EBITDA margin 28.5% 37.6% 29.5% 27.8% 30.8% 28.2% -0.3%p

Depriciation and amortization -1,264 -1,295 -1,298 -1,339 -5,196 -1,234 2.4%

Other taxes -25 -28 -22 -19 -94 -22 12.0%

Financial income/ expense, net -302 -290 -189 -114 -895 -265 12.3%
Results from ordinary business
activities -77 475 239 194 831 156 n.a.

Unaudited Figures Page 20=======!"§

Special influences affecting T-Mobile.

€ million Q1/03 Q2/03 Q3/03 Q4/03 FY/03 Q1/04

Effect on EBITDA 0 345 0 0 345 0

   - of which gain on sale of MTS   352   352

   - of which AML   -7   -7
Effect on Results of ordinary
business activities 0 345 0 0 345 0

Unaudited Figures Page 21=======!"§

T-Systems adjusted for special influences.

€ million Q1/03 Q2/03 Q3/03 Q4/03 FY/03 Q1/04 % y.o.y.

Total revenue 2,560 2,567 2,617 2,870 10,614 2,475 -3.3%

Net revenue 1,715 1,754 1,798 1,917 7,184 1,722 0.4%

EBITDA 286 337 393 399 1,415 301 5.2%

EBITDA margin 11.2% 13.1% 15.0% 13.9% 13.3% 12.2% 1.0%p

Depreciation and amortization -367 -380 -373 -379 -1,499 -340 7.4%

Other taxes -1 -4 -1 -2 -8 -1 0.0%

Financial income/ expense, net -18 -6 -5 -14 -43 -2 88.9%
Results from ordinary business
activities -100 -53 14 4 -135 -42 58.0%

Unaudited Figures Page 22=======!"§

EBITDA reconciliation in T-Systems.

FY/03 Q1/03 Q1/04

Total revenue 10,614 2,560 2,475

Results form ordinary business activities -138 -18 -42

- Other taxes -8 -1 -1

= EBT -130 -17 -41

  -   Special influences affecting EBT 3 -82 0

  =  Adj. EBT -127 -99 -41

- Financial income/expense, net -43 -18 -2

- Depreciation and amortization -1,499 -367 -340

= EBITDA 1,412 368 301

EBITDA margin 13.3% 14.4% 12.2%

- Special influences affecting EBITDA -3 82 0

= Adj. EBITDA 1,415 286 301

Adj. EBITDA margin 13.3% 11.2% 12.2%

€ million

Unaudited Figures Page 23=======!"§

T-Systems unadjusted.

€ million Q1/03 Q2/03 Q3/03 Q4/03 FY/03 Q1/04 % y.o.y.

Total revenue 2,560 2,567 2,617 2,870 10,614 2,475 -3.3%

Net revenue 1,715 1,754 1,798 1,917 7,184 1,722 0.4%

EBITDA 368 319 389 336 1,412 301 -18.2%

EBITDA margin 14.4% 12.4% 14.9% 11.7% 13.3% 12.2% -2.2%p

Depreciation and amortization -367 -380 -373 -379 -1,499 -340 7.4%

Other taxes -1 -4 -1 -2 -8 -1 0.0%

Financial income/ expense, net -18 -6 -5 -14 -43 -2 88.9%
Results from ordinary business
activities -18 -71 10 -59 -138 -42 -133%

Unaudited Figures Page 24=======!"§

Special influences affecting T-Systems.

€ million Q1/03 Q2/03 Q3/03 Q4/03 FY/03 Q1/04

Effect on EBITDA 82 -18 -4 -63 -3 0

- of which gain of sale of Siris 20 20

- of which gain of sale of Telecash 82 82

- of which loss on sale of Multilink and T-
Systems CS (Switzerland) -16 -55 -71

- of which AML -22 -8 -30
- of which accruals for obligations
associated with the sale of Telecash -4 -4

Effect on Results of ordinary business
activities

82 -18 -4 -63 -3 0

Unaudited Figures Page 25=======!"§

T-Online adjusted for special influences.

€ million Q1/03 Q2/03 Q3/03 Q4/03 FY/03 Q1/04 % y.o.y.

Total revenue 445 449 453 504 1,851 493 10.8%

Net revenue 394 402 413 453 1,662 453 15.0%

EBITDA 75 76 84 75 310 119 58.7%

EBITDA margin 16.9% 16.9% 18.5% 14.9% 16.7% 24.1% 7.2%p

Depreciation and amortization -102 -105 -104 -119 -430 -109 -6.9%

Other taxes 0 0 0 -1 -1 0 n.a.

Financial income/ expense, net 29 25 21 23 98 27 -6.9%
Results from ordinary business
activities 2 -4 1 -22 -23 37 n.a.

Unaudited Figures Page 26=======!"§

EBITDA reconciliation in T-Online.

FY/03 Q1/03 Q1/04

Total revenue 1,851 445 493

Results from  ordinary business activities 104 2 37

- Financial income/expense, net 200 29 27

- Depreciation and amortization -430 -102 -109

- Other taxes -1 0 0

= EBITDA 335 75 119

EBITDA margin 18.1% 16.9% 24.1%

- Special influences affecting EBITDA 25 0 0

= Adj. EBITDA 310 75 119

Adj. EBITDA margin 16.7% 16.9% 24.1%

€ million

Unaudited Figures Page 27=======!"§

T-Online unadjusted.

€ million Q1/03 Q2/03 Q3/03 Q4/03 FY/03 Q1/04 % y.o.y.

Total revenue 445 449 453 504 1,851 493 10.8%

Net revenue 394 402 413 453 1,662 453 15.0%

EBITDA 75 101 84 75 335 119 58.7%

EBITDA margin 16.9% 22.5% 18.5% 14.9% 18.1% 24.1% 7.2%p

Depreciation and amortization -102 -105 -104 -119 -430 -109 -6.9%

Other taxes 0 0 0 -1 -1 0 n.a.

Financial income/ expense, net 29 25 123 23 200 27 -6.9%
Results from ordinary business
activities 2 21 103 -22 104 37 n.a.

Unaudited Figures Page 28=======!"§

Special influences affecting T-Online.

€ million Q1/03 Q2/03 Q3/03 Q4/03 FY/03 Q1/04

Effect on EBITDA 0 25 0 0 25 0

- of which gain on sale of t-info to T-Com 26 26

- of which AML -1 -1
Effect on Results of ordinary business
activities 0 25 102 0 127 0

- of which write-up goodwill &
proportionate equity comdirect 102 102

Unaudited Figures Page 29=======!"§

“Group Headquarters & Shared Services”
adjusted for special influences.

€ million Q1/03 Q2/03 Q3/03 Q4/03 FY/03 Q1/04 % y.o.y.

Total revenue 1,093 1,071 1,056 1,048 4,268 1,090 -0.3%

Net revenue 62 81 82 79 304 80 29.0%

EBITDA -10 -10 15 -311 -316 -130 n.a.

 - of which Vivento -39 -137 -153 -162 -491 -217 -456.4%

EBITDA margin -0.9% -0.9% 1.4% -29.7% -7.4% -11.9% -11.0%p

Depreciation and amortization -286 -213 -195 -187 -881 -212 25.9%

Other taxes -13 -16 -10 2 -37 -13 0.0%

Financial income/ expense, net -679 -469 -664 -1,065 -2,877 -768 -13.1%
Results from ordinary business
activities -988 -708 -854 -1,561 -4,111 -1,123 -13.7%

Unaudited Figures Page 30=======!"§

EBITDA reconciliation
in “Group Headquarters & Shared Services”.

FY/03 Q1/03 Q1/04

Total revenue 4,268 1,093 1,090

Results form  ordinary business activities -4,071 -826 -1,156

- Financial income/expense, net -2,877 -679 -768

- Depreciation and amortization -881 -286 -212

- Other taxes -37 -13 -13

= EBITDA -276 152 -163

EBITDA margin -6.5% 13.9% -15.0%

- Special influences affecting EBITDA 40 162 -33

= Adj. EBITDA -316 -10 -130

Adj. EBITDA margin -7.4% -0.9% -11.9%

€ million

Unaudited Figures Page 31=======!"§

“Group Headquarters & Shared Services“
unadjusted.

€ million Q1/03 Q2/03 Q3/03 Q4/03 FY/03 Q1/04 % y.o.y.

Total revenue 1,093 1,071 1,056 1,048 4,268 1,090 -0.3%

Net revenue 62 81 82 79 304 80 29.0%

EBITDA 152 72 -9 -491 -276 -163 n.a.

 - of which Vivento 4 -49 -177 -212 -434 -250 n.a.

EBITDA margin 13.9% 6.7% -0.9% -46.9% -6.5% -15.0% -28.9%p

Depreciation and amortization -286 -213 -195 -187 -881 -212 25.9%

Other taxes -13 -16 -10 2 -37 -13 0.0%

Financial income/ expense, net -679 -469 -664 -1,065 -2,877 -768 -13.1%
Results from ordinary business
activities -826 -626 -878 -1,741 -4,071 -1,156 -40%

Unaudited Figures Page 32=======!"§

Special influences affecting
“Headquarters & Shared Services”.

€ million Q1/03 Q2/03 Q3/03 Q4/03 FY/03 Q1/04

Effect on EBITDA 162 82 -24 -180 40 -33

- of which gain on sale of EUTELSAT, UMC,
Celcom, Satelindo, Inmarsat, Globe Telecom 119 20 113 252

- of which transfer payment Vivento 43 88 131

- of which AML -26 -15 -41

   - Accruals for reduction of personnel -24 -50 -74 -33

   - of which loss on sale of Globe Telecom -7 -7

   - Accruals for health insurance for civil servants -221 -221

Effect on Results of ordinary business activities 162 82 -24 -180 40 -33

Unaudited Figures Page 33=======!"§

Consolidated balance sheet.
Assets.

1 Calculated on the basis of exact figures.

€ billion1 31/03/03 30/06/03 30/09/03 31/12/03 31/03/04 Delta
q.o.q.

Delta
y.o.y.

Assets 105.0 101.2 98.8 95.7 95.5 -0.2 -9.5

Intangible assets 50.9 48.9 47.5 45.2 45.5 0.3 -5.4